Contracts’, setting out new revenue recognition criteria particularly with regard to performance obligations
and assessment of when control of goods or services passes to the customer. The standard is effective for
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and has been implemented by the Group from 1 May 2018.

Under IFRS 15, revenue and profit on the sale of units is  recognised at the point control of the unit is passed
to the customer which, based on the indicators in the standard as well as industry practices and
interpretations, has been determined as the point of legal completion. The impact of this change is limited
only to those contracts which had not legally completed at the financial year end.

THE BERKELEY GROUP HOLDINGS PLC

RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

- 26 -

8 Prior year restatement (continued)

The comparative results have been restated using the full retrospective transition method. The impact on
the Group’s primary financial statements is as follows:

Impact on condensed consolidated income
statement

Year ended
30 April 2018
as previously

stated Adjustment

Year ended
30 April 2018

as restated
  £m  £m  £m

Revenue  2,703.7 137.2 2,840.9

Cost of sales  (1,757.6) (99.8) (1,857.4)

Gross profit  946.1 37.4 983.5

Net operating expenses  (166.5) - (166.5)

Operating profit  779.6 37.4 817.0

Finance income  6.6 - 6.6

Finance costs  (9.3) - (9.3)

Share of results of joint ventures using the equity
method

158.0 4.7 162.7

Profit before taxation for the year  934.9 42.1 977.0

Income tax expense  (172.8) (8.7) (181.5)

Profit after taxation for the year  762.1 33.4 795.5

Impact on condensed consolidated statement of
changes in equity

Year ended
30 April 2018
as previously

stated Adjustment

Year ended
30 April 2018

as restated

 £m £m £m

Profit after taxation for the year 762.1 33.4 795.5

Other comprehensive expense

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of the net defined benefit asset/liability (0.6) - (0.6)

Deferred tax on re-measurements of the net defined
benefit asset/liability

0.1 - 0.1

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (0.5) - (0.5)

Other comprehensive expense for the year (0.5) - (0.5)

Total comprehensive income for the year 761.6 33.4 795.0

THE BERKELEY GROUP HOLDINGS PLC

RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

- 27 -

8 Prior year restatement (continued)

Impact on condensed consolidated balance sheet

As at
30 April 2018
as previously

stated Adjustment

As at
30 April 2018

as restated

 £m  £m  £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 17.2 - 17.2

Property, plant and equipment 25.9 - 25.9

Investments accounted for using the equity method 315.0 (3.1) 311.9

Deferred tax assets 58.9 6.8 65.7

 417.0 3.7 420.7

Current assets

Inventories 3,239.9 56.7 3,296.6

Trade and other receivables 132.3 (89.2) 43.1

Cash and cash equivalents 987.3 - 987.3

 4,359.5 (32.5) 4,327.0

Total assets 4,776.5 (28.8) 4,747.7

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (300.0) - (300.0)

Trade and other payables (62.6) - (62.6)

Provisions for other liabilities (68.0) - (68.0)

 (430.6) - (430.6)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,664.8) - (1,664.8)

Current tax liabilities (47.3) - (47.3)

Provisions for other liabilities (13.8) - (13.8)

 (1,725.9) - (1,725.9)

Total liabilities (2,156.5) - (2,156.5)

Total net assets 2,620.0 (28.8) 2,591.2

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 7.0 - 7.0

Share premium 49.8 - 49.8

Capital redemption reserve 24.5 - 24.5

Other reserve (961.3) - (961.3)

Retained profit 3,500.0 (28.8) 3,471.2

Total equity 2,620.0 (28.8) 2,591.2

THE BERKELEY GROUP HOLDINGS PLC

RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2019

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

- 28 -

8 Prior year restatement (continued)

Impact on condensed consolidated balance sheet

As at
30 April 2017
as previously

stated Adjustment

As at
30 April 2017

as restated

 £m  £m  £m

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 17.2 - 17.2

Property, plant and equipment 22.8 - 22.8

Investments accounted for using the equity method 135.0 (7.8) 127.2

Deferred tax assets 59.4 15.5 74.9

 234.4 7.7 242.1

Current assets

Inventories 3,483.4 156.5 3,639.9

Trade and other receivables 229.5 (226.4) 3.1

Cash and cash equivalents 585.5 - 585.5

 4,298.4 (69.9) 4,228.5

Total assets 4,532.8 (62.2) 4,470.6

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (300.0) - (300.0)

Trade and other payables (69.2) - (69.2)

Provisions for other liabilities (73.0) - (73.0)

 (442.2) - (442.2)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,809.2) - (1,809.2)

Current tax liabilities (117.6) - (117.6)

Provisions for other liabilities (26.9) - (26.9)

 (1,953.7) - (1,953.7)

Total liabilities (2,395.9) - (2,395.9)

Total net assets 2,136.9 (62.2) 2,074.7

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 7.0 - 7.0

Share premium 49.8 - 49.8

Capital redemption reserve 24.5 - 24.5

Other reserve (961.3) - (961.3)

Retained profit 3,016.9 (62.2) 2,954.7

Total equity 2,136.9 (62.2) 2,074.7